Public Document Pack

C'I"";Gm .
e i1y Flint
I " Contact Officer: Nicola Gittins
CII:'J!J!!&‘!!:%DHI re 01352 702345

nicola.gittins@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Clir Tony Sharps (Chair)

Councillors: Glyn Banks, David Cox, Peter Curtis, Alan Diskin, Rosetta Dolphin,
lan Dunbar, Brian Dunn, Jim Falshaw, Brian Lloyd, Hilary McGuill and Mike Reece

24 November 2015
Dear Councillor
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing Committee which will be held at
10.00 am on Monday, 30th November, 2015 in the Delyn Committee Room, County
Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES
Purpose: To receive any apologies

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING
DECLARATIONS)

Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting

4 CHANGES TO DOG BREEDING LEGISLATION (Pages 9 - 22)

To inform Members of recent changes to Dog Breeding Legislation following
the implementation of the Animal Welfare (Breeding of Dogs) (Wales) Act
2014

5 LICENSING ACT 2003 REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY
(Pages 23 - 72)

To inform Members of the requirement to review the Statement of Licensing
Policy and to provide a final draft of the policy prior to consultation




Yours faithfully
e

Peter Evans
Democracy & Governance Manager






This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 3

LICENSING COMMITTEE
13 MAY 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee of Flintshire County Council held
in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 13 May 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Tony Sharps (Chairman)
Councillors: Glyn Banks, David Cox, Paul Cunningham, Alan Diskin, Rosetta
Dolphin, Brian Dunn, Jim Falshaw, Brian Lloyd, Hilary McGuill, and Mike Reece.

IN ATTENDANCE:
Solicitor, Licensing Officer, and Committee Officer

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

Nominations were sought for a Chairman of the Committee. Councillor Paul
Cunningham nominated Councillor Tony Sharps and this was duly seconded by
Councillor Mike Reece. No further nominations were received. On being put to the
vote the nomination was unanimously carried.

RESOLVED:
That Councillor Tony Sharps be appointed Chairman of the Licensing Committee.

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

Nominations were sought for a Vice-Chair of the Committee. Councillor Paul
Cunningham nominated Councillor David Cox and this was duly seconded. No
further nominations were received. On being put to the vote the nomination was
unanimously carried.

RESOLVED:
That Councillor David Cox be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Licensing Committee.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made.
MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 July 2014 were
submitted.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Page 5



MOBILE HOMES (WALES) ACT 2013

The Licensing Officer introduced the report on the new legislation and to
inform Members of the arrangements for the approval of licence applications.

The Licensing Officer provided background information and advised the Act
required all residential mobile home parks to be relicensed by the Local Authority.
It also introduced changes to the procedures for applying for a site licence, including
a ‘fit and proper person’ test for owners and managers.

Referring to the introduction of a fit and proper person’ test, the Licensing
Officer explained that it had been agreed by Cabinet that any application for a site
licence where the fithess and propriety of the applicant was questioned would be
referred to and determined by a Licensing Sub-Committee. In order to make their
decision, the Sub Committee would be provided with information in relation to the
applicant’s criminal records and any information Environmental Health felt was
appropriate to disclose.

In response to a question raised by the Chairman concerning the fee for the
site licence, the Licence Officer advised that this was currently under consultation
and Members would be notified of the outcome in due course.

During discussion Members raised a number of queries around the ‘fit and
proper person test’. The Licensing Officer explained that the Criminal Records
Bureau disclosure was part of the compliance checks but information and
intelligence would be sought from additional sources in relation to the applicant as
appropriate.

In response to the further concerns raised by Members in relation to site
owners and the appointment of a site manager, the Licencing Officer explained that
the new legislation provided a range of enforcement provisions for the Local
Authority and a longer five year licence. He commented that the Authority would
take appropriate action on any concerns raised during the licence period.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

CHANGES TO THE PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE SPECIFICATION

The Licensing Officer introduced the report on approving changes to the
Private Hire Vehicle Specification.

The Licensing Officer provided background information and advised that due
to a discrepancy between the Private Hire Vehicle Specification and the Conditions
of Licence confusion had arisen which had resulted in some nominated testing
stations measuring across the back seat of a vehicle as a whole and ensuring each
passenger had 400mm or more if the length was divided into three, and some
measuring between the seat belt anchorages which resulted in the ‘narrowest’ part
of the seat often being too small to comply. It was proposed therefore that the

Page 6



wording ‘at the narrowest point’ be removed from the Private Hire Vehicle
Specification and the wording of the condition be amended to reflect the wording of
the Private Hire Vehicle Conditions. This would ensure that all nominated testing
stations measured the rear seat as a whole and divided the measurement by three
to ensure that all passengers had the comfort of 400mm seat width per person.

In response to the questions and concerns put forward by Members the
Licensing Officer explained that the Conditions of Licence stated that the minimum
acceptable width of seat section per person was 400mm. If the Committee
approved the proposal to amend the wording of the Specification the advisory pack
which would be provided to testing stations in the future would provide clarification
that the overall width of the back seat when divided by three gives 400mm per
person.

During discussion Councillor Hilary McGuill proposed that the
recommendation as detailed in the report be approved. The proposal was duly
seconded and agreed by the Committee.

RESOLVED:
That the wording in number 2 of the Private Hire Vehicle Specification be changed

to read ‘The minimum acceptable width of seat section per person is 400mm’.

ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

The meeting commenced at 10.00am and finished at 10.35am

Chairman

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

Sir y Fflint
"E!Ew!o%h.ire

MEETING
Date of Meeting Monday, 30 November 2015
Report Subject Changes to Dog Breeding Legislation
Report Author Chief Officer (Planning and Environment)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

To inform Members of changes to dog breeding regulations following the
implementation of the Animal Welfare (Breeding of Dogs) (Wales) Regulations
2014.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To note the report.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 | Explaining the changes to dog breeding regulations

1.01 | The Breeding of Dogs Act 1973 has been replaced within Wales by the
(Breeding of Dogs) (Wales) Regulations 2014 which came in to force on
30 April 2015. Any person wishing to breed dogs in Wales must obtain a
licence from their Local Authority in compliance with the new regulations
and relevant licence conditions.

1.02 | Local Authorities will be obliged to have regard to any guidance issued by
Welsh Ministers.

1.083 | The new regulations specify requirements t
[...]
gs will have the opportunity to express normal behaviour. The
socialisation programme is a document detailing how puppies will be
introduced to human handling, domestic environments, play and how they
will be prepared for separation from the dam.

The All Wales Technical panel for Animal Health and Welfare has been
consulting Local Authorities in Wales on an appropriate suite of conditions
to ensure compliance with these regulations. Appendix A shows these
conditions. The mandatory conditions are numbered 1 to 9. It is proposed
that, pending approval by Cabinet, the additional conditions shown as
numbers 10 to 19 will also be adopted.

Due to the legislation failing to delegate this function to the Licensing
Committee, it was necessary for a report to go to Cabinet to request the
following:-

Page 10




e Delegation of powers under the Animal Welfare (Breeding of Dogs)
Regulations) 2014 to the Community Protection Team Leader —
Licensing, and to the licensing team;

e Adoption of a suite of conditions approved by the All Wales
Technical panel for Animal Health and Welfare;

e Delegation of further decisions in relation to conditions to the Chief
Officer (Planning and Environment) with approval by the Cabinet
Member for Public Protection, Leisure Services and Waste
Strategy;

e Delegation of the adoption of the fee level to the Chief Officer
(Planning and Environment) with approval by the Cabinet Member
for Public Protection, Leisure Services and Waste Strategy.

1.10 | The report will be presented at Cabinet on 17" November 2015, therefore
an update in relation to this will be provided verbally at Licensing
Committee.

2.00 | RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

2.01 In recognition that the work involved in both administration and compliance
checking of these new Regulations will be greater than under the current
regime, the proposed licence fee will as such reflect appropriately any
additional anticipated and actual costs, and will therefore enable this
function to be fully cost neutral. The agreed fee structure will be presented
to the Committee, following approval.

3.00 | CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 | There is no requirement for consultation on this matter.

4.00 | RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 | Not applicable.

5.00 | APPENDICES

5.01 | Appendix A: Mandatory conditions of licence including the additional suite
of conditions promoted by the All Wales Technical Panel for Animal Health
and Welfare.

6.00 | LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 | The Animal Welfare (Breeding of Dogs) (Wales) Regulations 2014

http://www legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2014/3266/part/2/made

Page 11



http://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2014/3266/part/2/made

Contact Officer: Gemma Potter

Community Protection Team Leader - Licensing
Telephone: 01352 703371
E-mail: gemma.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 | GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 | Enhancement and Enrichment Programme: a document prepared by
dog breeders to ensure the wellbeing of any animals covered by the
licence.

7.02 | Socialisation Programme: a document prepared by the breeder to
ensure that any puppies are prepared for socialisation with humans and
other animals.

7.03 | Dam: the breeding bitch who has delivered puppies.
7.04 | The All Wales Technical Panel for Animal Health and Welfare: a Panel

of local authority officers who are experts in the field of animal health and
welfare.

Page 12



mailto:gemma.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

Flintshire County Council

Licensing Conditions for Dog Breeders

The Animal Welfare (Breeding of Dogs) (Wales) Regulations 2014

€| abed

Index

Condition 1: Enhancement and Enrichment

Condition 2: Socialisation

Condition 3: Health

Condition 4: Mating

Condition 5: Change of ownership of a puppy

Condition 6: Breeding bitch record requirements

Condition 7: Puppy record requirements

Condition 8: Grant or renewal of licences - Maximum amount of dogs kept
Condition 9: Grant or renewal of licences - Staff to dog ratio

Condition 10: Size of Quarters

Condition 11: Wh
[...]
n for a Licensed premises and displaying Licence

19.(a) The Licensee must submit a suitable plan showing the outline of the buildings, kennel layout, exercise yard and
any other construction relevant to the Licensed premises.

19.(b) The current Licence must be displayed on the premises.
Guidance;

This outlined plan may be hand drawn but must be in a rough scale to other buildings. All outlines must be identified on the plan.
The plan must have the name of the premises written on it, the date and the name of the person who has drawn it.

10



Agenda ltem 5

Sir y Fflint
"E!Ew!o%h.ire

MEETING
Date of Meeting Monday, 30 November 2015
Report Subject Licensing Act 2003 Review of Statement of Licensing
Policy
Report Author Chief Officer (Planning and Environment)
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

To inform Members of the requirement to review the Statement of Licensing Policy
under the Licensing Act 2003, and to provide a copy of the Draft Policy for 2016 —
2020 for Members to consider prior to the consultation beginning.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To note the report.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 | EXPLAINING THE REVIEW OF THE LICENSING POLICY

1.01 | Local Authorities are required under the Licensing Act 2003 to review their
Statement of Licensing policy every five years. The current policy is due to
be revised by January 2016.

1.02 | This is the fourth Statement of Licensing Policy to be issued and outlines
the expectation of the Licensing Authority in relation to applicants, and
details what applicants and service users may expect from the Licensing
Authority.

1.03 | Officers have undertaken a thorough review of the current policy, taking in
to account a number of changes to the Act and the latest revised Guidance
from the Home Office issued under section 182 of the Act. The Policy in
draft is shown as Appendix A.

Page 23



1.04

Flintshire have also been an active part of the Licensing Policy Task
Group, in line with the North Wales Collaboration Programme

1.05 | The requirement to cons
[...]
ications/consultation-principles-
guidance
Contact Officer: Gemma Potter

Community Protection Team Leader - Licensing

Telephone: 01352 703371
E-mail: gemma.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 | GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 | Statement of Licensing Policy: a document the Licensing Authority are
required to produce every five years to outline the Council’'s expectations
in relation to Licensing.

7.02 | Licensing Authority: Flintshire County Council’s Licensing Team,
responsible for key decisions in relation to Licensing.

7.03 | Section 182 Guidance: Guidance issued by the Home Office in relation to
the Licensing Act 2003

7.04 | Licensing Policy Task Group: a group of Local Authority Licensing
specialists representing each of the North Wales Authorities

7.05 | North Wales Collaboration Programme: a series of projects identified for
north Wales Authorities to engage in collaborative working

7.06 | Premises Licence: a licence for regulated licensable activity for a premise
such as a public house

7.07 | Club Premises Certificate: a licence for regulated licensable activity in a
Club i.e. Members Club

7.08 | Personal Licence: A licence an individual must hold to allow them to be

named on a licence to authorise alcohol sales

Page 25



https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/consultation-principles-guidance
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/consultation-principles-guidance

This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Act 2003
Statement of Licensing Policy

Contents

1.0 | BACKGIOUNG ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e s e s e e e e eeaeeas 3
2.0 | Scope and Extent of the Licensing ACt .........uuueiiiiiiiieie e 4
3.0 | Licensing ODJECHIVES ......cooiiiiiiee ettt e e e e e e e e e e as 8
4.0 | Cumulative IMPacC ... ————————— 15
5.0 | Planning and Building CONtrol..............uuiiiiiiiiiiiea i 17
6.0 | Application for First-time Grant of Licence / Certificate and Variation of existing Terms
F= o [N o o 1 ([ 1SRN 18
7.0 | TemMPOorary EVENES.......cooo ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ns 20
8.0 | Personal LICENSES. ......cooi ittt e e e e 22
9.0 | Club Premises Certificates...........c.ooiiiiiiiiiiece e 23
10.0 | Operating SCREAUIES .......cooo it 24
11.0 | HOUIS Of OPEIratioN.....coiiiiiiiiieiie e e e e e e e e e e e e e 25
12.0 | Enforcement, Reviews and POWEIS ...........uiiiiiiiiiiieicee e 26
13.0 | The LICENSING PrOCESS......ccci it e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 27
14.0 | The Licensing COMMILEEE .......oooiiiiiiiiieeee e 30
15.0 | Special Considerations. .. ... ..ot 31
16.0 | The Licensing REGISIEr ......oooiiiie e 32

Page 27



Licensing Act 2003
Statement of Licensing Policy

Foreword by the chair of Flintshire County Council’s
Licensing Committee

This is the fourth of Flintshire’s Statements of Licensing
Policy.

The Licensing Act 2003 has now been in force for more
than ten years, and has seen many changes and
amendments during that time.

The experience built up during the past ten years has
contributed to ensuring that customers have a wide choice
of premises to visit, that licensees have been supported
through difficult economic times and that residents living
near licensed premises have remedies if they suffer
disturbance of any kind.

Licensing in Flintshire is located within the Community

Protection Section of the Public Protection Division along Councillor Tony Sharps
with Trading Standards and the Community Safety function. Chair of the Licensing
Committee

This means that many of the issues surrounding alcohol, for

example under age sales, anti-social behaviour and breach

of licence conditions can be dealt with by the same Section thus providing a more effective
and consistent approach.

The remit of the Licensing Committee itself covers Private Hire and Hackney Carriage
(Taxi) Licensing and the Gambling Act in addition to alcohol and entertainment licensing.
These areas again have a natural synergy which provides for a well co-ordinated
approach.

Page 28



1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

Licensing
[...]
s and live sex shows.

If a Licensing Act 2003 Premises Licence is in force that permits regulated
entertainment in the form of music or dancing or entertainment of a like kind it will
be possible for entertainment of the type outlined in the above paragraph to be
held on no more than 11 occasions within a 12 month period. There must be at
least a month between each occasion and no such occasion can last more than
24 hours.

The Licensing Authority takes the view that ‘stripograms’ and similar activities fall
within the definition of sexual entertainment if the licensee organises or provides
them and in these circumstances therefore they should not take place unless a
Sex Establishment Licence is in force. Premises may however avail themselves of
the occasional use provision detailed in the above paragraph.

Licensees are requested to provide notification to the Licensing Authority when
they provide or allow sexual entertainment under the occasional use provision
detailed in paragraph 20.5 above, or when ‘stripograms’ have performed in their
premises. Please make contact via licensing@flintshire.gov.uk or on 01352 703
030

31

Page 57



Licensing Act 2003
Statement of Licensing Policy

16.0 | The Licensing Register

16.1  The Licensing Authority maintains an on-line licensing register which can be
viewed at www.flintshire.gov.uk.

16.2 Charges made for copies of applications will not exceed the cost of preparing such
copies.

Contact

Contact with Flintshire County Council regarding the Licensing Act 2003 and associated
matters can be made via:

Telephone: 01352 703030

Fax: 01352 703341

E-mail: licensing@flintshire.gov.uk

Website: www.flintshire.gov.uk

32

Page 58


http://www.flintshire.gov.uk/
http://www.flintshire.gov.uk/

Licensing Act 2003
Statement of Licensing Policy

Appendix A

Local Authority
Depft.Referrals

Informal Resolution
with Premises
User / DPS

Y

Licensing Authority Office
Police Divisional Licensing Office

LICENSED PREMISES REVIEW PROCEDU
[...]
section 28 (for a premises licence), section 81 (for a
club certificate) and section 116 (for a personal licence).

Temporary event notice (TEN) — A notice under s.100 of the Licensing Act 2003, used
to authorise relatively small-scale licensable activities, subject to certain criteria and limits.
Includes only notices that have been correctly and properly given in the time period
specified i.e. excludes notices that were sent back because of mistakes on the form. This
also includes notices that were subsequently withdrawn. The fee for a TEN is prescribed in
the Act.

Variation (to premises licence) — Applications made under s.34 of the Licensing Act
2003 to change the terms of a premises licence, for example the opening hours, the
licensable activities or the conditions. The fee for a variation of DPS is prescribed in the
Act.

Variation (to club premises certificate) — Applications made under s.84 of the

Licensing Act 2003 to change the terms of a club premises certificate, for example the
qualifying club activities or the conditions.

Pa_qe 72 46



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Changes to Dog Breeding Legislation
	Enc. 1 for Changes to Dog Breeding Legislation

	5 Licensing Act 2003 Review of Statement of Licensing Policy
	Enc. 1 for Licensing Act 2003 Review of Statement of Licensing Policy




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE
30 NOVEMBER 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held at County Hall, Mold on Monday 30th November 2015.  

PRESENT: Councillor Tony Sharps (Chairman)
Councillors: David Cox, Rosetta Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, Jim Falshaw, Brian Lloyd, 
Hilary McGuill, Mike Reece

SUBSTITUTE: 
Councillor Sharon Williams for Glyn Banks

APOLOGIES:
Councillor Brian Dunn

IN ATTENDANCE:
Solicitor, Team Leader, Licensing and Team Manager - Committee Services 

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

9. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2015 had been circulated with 
the agenda.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

10. CHANGES TO DOG BREEDING LEGISLATION

The Team Manager, Licensing, explained that the Breeding of Dogs Act 
1973 had been replaced within Wales by the (Breeding of Dogs) (Wales) 
Regulations 2014 which came into force on 30 April 2015.  Any person wishing to 
breed dogs in Wales must obtain a licence from their local authority in 
compliance with the new regulations and relevant licence conditions which were 
outlined in the report.

The report had been submitted to Cabinet on 17 November 2015 where 
the following was agreed:

 Delegation of powers under the Animal Welfare (Breeding of 
Dogs) Regulations 2014 be given to the Community Protection 
Team Leader – Licensing, and to the licensing team

 Adoption of a suite of conditions approved by the All Wales 
Technical Panel for Animal Health and Welfare

 Delegation of further decisions in relation to conditions to the 
Chief Officer (Planning and Environment) with approval by the 



Cabinet Member for Public Protection, Leisure Services and 
Waste Strategy; and

 Delegation of the adoption of the fee level be given to the Chief 
Officer (Planning and Environment) with approval by the Cabinet 
Member for Public Protection, Leisure Services and Waste 
Strategy

The proposed licence fee would reflect appropriately any additional 
anticipated and actual costs and would enable the function to be fully cost 
neutral.

Councillor Cox asked if inspections of premises took place before a 
licence was issued.  The Team Leader, Licensing, explained that this did take 
place and the first inspection of a premises was undertaken by the licensing team 
and a vet.  The Team Leader also clarified that the applicant paid for the 
presence of the vet.

In responding to a question from Councillor Curtis, the Team Leader 
explained that the licence covered a 12 month period.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

11. LICENSING ACT 2003 REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY

The Team Leader, Licensing, introduced the report which was to review 
the Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003, and to provide a 
copy of the Draft Policy for 2016 – 2020 for consideration prior to the 
commencement of consultation.

This was the fourth Statement of Licensing Policy to be issued and 
outlined the expectation of the Licensing Authority in relation to applicants.  
Details were also provided on what applicants and service users could expect 
from the Licensing Authority.

A thorough review of the current policy had been undertaken, taking into 
account a number of changes to the Act and the latest revised Guidance from the 
Home Office issued under section 182 of the Act.  The draft Policy was shown as 
Appendix A to the report.

In response to a question from Councillor Dolphin, the Team Leader 
explained that the Policy was promoted through Community Safety, Trading 
Standards and the licensed trade.  It would also be possible to promote it at the 
Flintshire Connects venues.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.



12. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public present.    

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 10.20 am)

Chairman


